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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:67
ANSWERED ON:18.11.2002
ANNUAL AVERAGE PRODUCTION OF CROPS
RAMANAND SINGH

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the annual average production of the Kharif crops like paddy, jawar, soyabean, urad, moong in Madhya Pradesh, Utrtar Pradesh, Bihar, Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh and Orissa; and

(b) the likely production of above agricultural commodities during the current year in terms of quintals in the above mentioned States?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a): The estimates of production and yield rate for the years 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-01 in respect of the kharif crops like paddy, jowar, soyabean, urad and moong in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh and Orissa are given in Annexure-I.

(b): No firm State-wise estimates of production of crops for the current year are available yet. However, the first all-India advance estimates of production as on 12.11.2002 in respect of the above agricultural commodities during the current kharif season are given in Annexure-II.

Annexure-I

Production and Yield Rate of Paddy, Jowar, Soyabean, Urad and Moong during kharif in Selected States

State Crops Production (Million Tonnes) Yield Rate (Kg./Hectare)

    1998-99 99-2000 2000-01  1998-99 99-2000 2000-2001

Madhya Pradesh Paddy  7590.9 9564.8 1440.6  1386 1787 861
  Jowar  740.4 526.6 478.4  970 782 725
  Soyabean 4639.1 4743.0 3431.0  1011 1068 767
  Urad  172.0 172.2 100.2  321 315 245
  Moong & Moth 34.6 31.0 23.2  332 309 234
Uttar Pradesh Paddy  17079.9 19846.5 17310.2  2904 3264 2964
  Jowar  248.0 320.6 326.5  701 894 950
  Soyabean 22.0 14.0 9.9  416 778 623
  Urad  77.0 113.0 117.9  268 415 416
  Moong   5.7 8.0 8.8  217 296 302
Bihar  Paddy  10154.1 10877.9 8124.9  1997 2175 2213
  Jowar  2.5 3.3 1.0  962 647 909
  Soyabean - - -  - - -
  Urad  48.3 51.0 26.3  691 722 824
  Moong   3.8 5.6 5.0  427 533 538
Rajasthan Paddy  308.3 378.9 233.6  1833 1893 1404
  Jowar  153.8 173.2 134.5  287 312 200
  Soyabean 894.6 601.0 455.9  1316 1221 692
  Urad  54.7 33.9 32.5  318 283 288
  Moong   58.5 41.2 79.3  104 99 173
Chhattisgarh Paddy    4856.7    1350
  Jowar    6.6    717
  Soyabean   9.0    549
  Urad    32.9    282
  Moong & Moth    2.6    265
Orissa  Paddy  8087.3 7780.5 6920.3  1818 1691 1562
  Jowar  7.5 8.0 8.0  528 571 615
  Soyabean - - -  - - -
  Urad  37.6 29.1 27.0  276 265 250
  Moong & Moth  22.7 25.0 16.2  176 193 164


# Estimates for the newly carved out States are available only from 2000-01. The steep decline in yield in case of paddy in Madhya Pradesh in 2000-01 reflects the fact that relatively more fertile regions belong to Chhattisgarh.

-  Nil/Negligible.

Annexure-II

First All-India Advance Estimates of Production of Paddy,Jowar,Soyabean and Pulses during Kharif 2002 (As on 12.11.2002)

Crop   Production (Million Quintals)

Paddy   1002.9
Jowar   38.6
Soyabean  47.6
Tur   22.9
Other Kharif Pulses 19.5

Note: Advance estimates of Urad and Moong production are not compiled separately.
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